



MICRO HARD DRIVE OPERATING MANUAL

MICRO HARD DRIVE OPERATING MANUAL

Tumi, the leading brand of prestige travel, business and executive accessories, offers today's professionals a variety of smart solutions that support high-tech mobility. This sophisticated 12 GB USB hard drive is part of a growing collection of technical accessories including computer kits, travel adaptors/converters and USB travel chargers.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS:

The Tumi USB Micro Hard Drive can be safely carried in your pocket or handbag. It can be used like any other drive to store, copy, move, edit or delete files.

To use, simply plug the Tumi Micro Hard Drive directly into your computer's USB port. Upon installation, a new removable drive will be recognized by your system. The Tumi Micro Hard Drive's LED will illuminate blue when the device is ready and orange when data is being accessed or stored. If you remove the Tumi Micro Hard Drive while the LED is lit orange, there is a risk of losing data or damaging the device.

CAUTION: Avoid temperature extremes, shock and moisture. Do not expose the Tumi Micro Hard Drive to water, direct heat, or strong electromagnetic sources.

COMPATIBILITY:

The Tumi Micro Hard Drive is compatible with:

- Windows ME/2000/XP/VISTA and Macintosh OS 9 or higher.

REMOVING THE TUMI MICRO HARD DRIVE FROM YOUR COMPUTER:

- Windows ME/2000/XP/VISTA: Click the "Hardware Separation" or

“Unplug or Eject Hardware” icon on the tray at the bottom right of the screen. Click “Stop USB Mass Storage Device.” When the “Safe to Remove Hardware” screen appears, click “OK.” You can now safely remove the Tumi Micro Hard Drive.

- Mac OS: Drag the Tumi Micro Hard Drive icon to the trash. Remove the Tumi Micro Hard Drive only when the LED indicator is lit.
- Windows 98SE: Remove the Tumi Micro Hard Drive only when the LED indicator is lit.

INSTRUCTION MANUAL:

To download the complete Tumi Micro Hard Drive Instruction Manual, visit www.tumi.com.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RADIO FREQUENCY INTERFERENCE STATEMENT

Note: Tumi's Micro Hard Drive model no. 14366 has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful

interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or

more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.*
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.*
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.*
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.*

CAUTION: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Tumi may void the user's authority to operate the equipment under FCC regulations and must not be made.



MICRO HARD DRIVE

FCC CONFORMITY STATEMENT

**DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
COMPLIANCE STATEMENT FOR
TUMI'S MOBILE POWER PACK**

Tumi's Micro Hard Drive (model no. 14366) complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. As defined in Section 2.909 of the FCC Rules, the responsible party for this device is Tumi, Inc., 1001 Durham Avenue, South Plainfield, NJ 07080, 908.756.4400.

TUMI'S ACCESSORIES WARRANTY

Welcome to the world of Tumi accessories. Since our founding in 1975, Tumi has been committed to providing our customers with an ownership experience that is second to none. Specifically, we make three promises to our customers:

- 1** You will enjoy using innovative products that are designed and manufactured to be the best;
- 2** You will experience world-class customer service for as long you own your product;
- 3** For two (2) years after you purchase Tumi small leather goods or

accessories, virtually any problem that you encounter with the product will be covered by our warranty.

Tumi's warranty is just a small part of the ownership experience that we provide to our customers, and you will find that it is straightforward and comprehensive.

First Year Of Ownership: Totally Worry Free

For the first twelve (12) months of ownership, if any damage-including wear and tear – happens to your Tumi product, Tumi will cover all repair

expenses, including shipping costs to and from our repair facility. The only exceptions to this are purely cosmetic damage, such as scratched leather, and incidental or consequential damages, such as damage to, or loss of, the contents of a bag, loss of use, loss of time, or similar expenses.

Year Two: Full Coverage

Through your second year of ownership, Tumi will cover all of the repair costs for any problems that result from defective materials or workmanship or damage from wear and tear. The only exceptions to this are damage caused by obvious

abuse of the product, purely cosmetic damage and incidental or consequential damages as described above.

Your only responsibility is to ship your item to us for repair, or take it to a Tumi store or authorized Tumi dealer, who will be happy to process the repair for a nominal handling and shipping fee. Many repairs can actually be handled right in the store, but if your item does need to be sent to our facility, we will repair it quickly and ship it back at no cost to you. In those rare cases mentioned above where our warranty does not apply, we will promptly provide

you with an estimate of any repair costs that may be involved.

A Lifetime of Service

We have never seen an accessories product problem due to a manufacturing defect show up after two years of use, but we do have many customers with older items that they would like to have refurbished. For these customers, we offer a lifetime of courteous, responsive service and the highest quality repairs and refurbishment done at the lowest possible cost.

Total Commitment

The bottom line is that at Tumi, we are totally committed to keeping you happy about our products and our service. Once you have had the pleasure of owning and using our products, we hope that they will become your trusted companions for life. You can reach us online, 24 hours a day, 7 days a week at www.tumi.com/repair or call 800.781.TUMI (8864) to speak with a customer service representative during normal business hours. (To contact Tumi customer service outside of the US and Canada, please see the list of international centers that follows.)

Proof of Purchase

Please save your store receipt as proof of purchase. This will be needed to facilitate your first year worry-free coverage. Additionally, this will serve as proof that your purchase was made at an authorized Tumi retailer. Our warranty services only apply to products that were purchased from an authorized Tumi store or dealer.

CONTACT NUMBERS

USA / Canada 800.781.8864

Europe 49.(0)2394.9198.0

Russia 7 (495) 787.91.06

South Africa 27.11.783.4636

United Kingdom 44.(0)20.8731.3500

Japan 81.0120.006.267

Australia 61.2.9222.9811

Hong Kong 852.2882.8287

Singapore 65.6513.3589

Thailand 66.2.656.1221

For other locations, please refer to
www.tumi.com

MODE D'EMPLOI DU MICRO DISQUE DUR

Tumi, la marque phare d'accessoires de luxe pour le voyage et les affaires, propose aux professionnels d'aujourd'hui une vaste gamme de solutions intelligentes offrant une mobilité haute technologie. Ce disque dur USB sophistiqué de 12 GB fait partie d'une collection croissante d'accessoires techniques comprenant des kits pour ordinateurs, des adaptateurs/ convertisseurs de voyage et des chargeurs USB de voyage.

MODE D'EMPLOI:

Le micro disque dur USB Tumi peut se transporter en toute sécurité dans la poche ou dans un sac à main. Il s'utilise comme n'importe quelle autre unité pour sauvegarder, copier, déplacer, modifier ou effacer des fichiers. Pour l'utiliser, il suffit de brancher le micro disque dur Tumi directement dans le port USB de votre ordinateur. Lors de l'installation, un nouveau lecteur amovible sera reconnu par votre système. La diode du micro disque dur Tumi s'allume en bleu lorsque le dispositif est prêt, et en orange lors de l'accès aux données ou la sauvegarde

de données. Si vous retirez le micro disque dur Tumi alors que la diode est allumée en orange, vous risquez de perdre des données ou d'endommager le dispositif.

ATTENTION: Éviter les températures extrêmes, les chocs et l'humidité. Ne pas exposer le micro disque dur Tumi à l'eau, à la chaleur directe ou à de fortes sources électromagnétiques.

COMPATIBILITÉ:

Le micro disque dur est compatible avec:

- Windows ME/2000/XP/VISTA et

Macintosh OS 9 ou versions plus récentes.

POUR DÉCONNECTER LE MICRO DISQUE DUR TUMI DE VOTRE ORDINATEUR:

- **Windows ME/2000/XP/VISTA:** Cliquez sur l'icône «Hardware Separation» (séparation de périphérique) ou «Unplug or Eject Hardware» (débranchement ou éjection de périphérique) dans la barre d'outils de la partie inférieure droite de l'écran. Cliquez sur «USB Mass Storage Device» (périphérique USB de mémoire de masse). Lorsque la

fenêtre «Safe to Remove Hardware» (retrait de périphérique sans risque) s'affiche, cliquez sur «OK». Vous pouvez à présent retirer le micro disque dur Tumi.

- **Mac OS:** Faites glisser l'icône du micro disque dur Tumi dans la corbeille. Ne retirez le micro disque dur Tumi que lorsque la diode est allumée.
- **Windows 98SE:** Ne retirez le micro disque dur USB Tumi que lorsque la diode est allumée.

MANUEL D'UTILISATION:

Pour télécharger le manuel d'utilisation complet du micro disque dur Tumi, visitez le site www.tumi.com.

DÉCLARATION SUR LES INTERFÉRENCES DES FRÉQUENCES RADIO DE LA COMMISSION FÉDÉRALE DES COMMUNICATIONS

Remarque: Le micro disque dur Tumi de modèle n° 14366 a été testé et jugé conforme aux limites établies pour un dispositif numérique de classe B, conformément à la section 15 du règlement de la FCC. Ces limites ont été établies pour offrir une protection

raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre une énergie de fréquence radio et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux directives, peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio.

Il n'existe toutefois aucune garantie qu'une installation particulière ne produira pas d'interférence. Si cet équipement cause une interférence nuisible à la réception radio ou télévisée, ce qui peut être déterminé en allumant ou en éteignant l'équipement, nous incitons l'utilisateur à essayer de

rectifier l'interférence en prenant une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes:

- *Réorienter et déplacer l'antenne réceptrice.*
- *Augmenter l'espace entre l'équipement et le récepteur.*
- *Brancher l'équipement à une prise d'un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté.*
- *Demander l'assistance du revendeur ou d'un technicien radio/TV expérimenté.*

ATTENTION: Les changements ou les modifications qui ne sont pas expressément approuvés par Tumi

peuvent annuler le droit de l'utilisateur à utiliser l'équipement en vertu du règlement de la Commission fédérale des communications et ne doivent pas être apportés au produit.

Garantie de 2 ans – Couvre les produits SLG et les accessoires Tumi.

LA GARANTIE DES ACCESSOIRES TUMI

Bienvenue dans le monde des accessoires Tumi. Depuis sa fondation en 1975, Tumi offre à ses clients des produits et des services d'une qualité sans égale. Nous faisons trois promesses à tous nos clients:

- 1** Vous apprécierez nos produits innovants conçus et fabriqués selon les normes les plus élevés;
- 2** Vous aurez un service clientèle de qualité tant que votre produit sera en votre possession;
- 3** Après l'achat, d'articles de maroquinerie ou d'accessoires Tumi, pratiquement tout problème associé à votre produit sera couvert par notre garantie pendant deux (2) ans.

Cette garantie simple et étendue fait partie des services que TUMI offre à ses clients.

**Première année de possession:
Prise en charge complète**

Si votre produit Tumi est endommagé au cours des douze (12) premiers mois de possession, y compris si les dommages sont causés par l'usure, Tumi prendra en charge tous les frais de réparation, y compris les frais d'expédition vers nos installations de réparation ou en provenance de celles-ci. (Les seuls dommages qui ne sont pas couverts par cet engagement sont ceux de type cosmétique tels que le cuir égratigné.)

Deuxième année: Garantie totale

Au cours de votre deuxième année de possession, Tumi prendra en charge tous les frais de réparation pour tout problème résultant de défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication, y compris les dommages résultant de l'usure. Les dommages non couverts par notre garantie sont les dommages causés par un mauvais traitement évident du produit et les dommages purement cosmétiques.

Votre seule responsabilité est de nous expédier votre sac au service de réparation ou de l'apporter à une

boutique Tumi ou chez un distributeur agréé Tumi qui se chargera avec plaisir de la réparation moyennant des frais de livraison minimums. Plusieurs types de réparation peuvent être effectués à la boutique; si votre sac doit être expédié à notre service de réparation, nous le réparerons dans les plus brefs délais et vous-le réexpédierons gratuitement. Dans les rares cas spécifiés ci-dessus où notre garantie ne couvre pas votre produit, nous vous fournirons rapidement une estimation des frais de réparation.

Des services pour la vie

Nous avons rarement vu un de nos produits affecté par un problème résultant d'un défaut de fabrication après deux ans d'utilisation, mais nous avons des clients en possession des accessoires plus anciens qui souhaitent les faire reconditionner ou faire remplacer des pièces endommagées ou usées. Nous offrons à ces clients un service courtois et attentif, ainsi que des réparations et des reconditionnements d'excellente qualité pour la vie et au coût le plus bas possible.

Engagement total

Tumi s'engage à garantir votre satisfaction concernant nos produits et services. Une fois que vous aurez eu le plaisir de posséder et d'utiliser nos produits, nous espérons qu'ils deviendront vos fidèles compagnons pour la vie. Vous pouvez nous contacter en ligne, 24 heures sur 24, 7 jours sur 7 à www.tumi.com/repair ou en composant le +1.800.781.TUMI (8864) à partir des États-Unis pour parler à un représentant du service clientèle pendant les heures d'ouverture de nos bureaux. (Pour contacter le service clientèle Tumi en dehors des États-Unis,

veuillez vous reporter à la liste des centres internationaux ci-dessous.)

Preuve d'achat

Veillez conserver le ticket de caisse comme preuve d'achat. Ce ticket sera exigé pour la confirmation de votre couverture pour la première année. Ce ticket servira également de preuve que votre achat a été effectué auprès d'un détaillant agréé Tumi. Nos services de garantie couvrent uniquement les produits achetés auprès d'une boutique Tumi ou d'un distributeur agréé Tumi.

NUMÉROS DE TÉLÉPHONE

É.-U./Canada +1.800.781.8864

Europe +49.(0)2394.9198.0

Russie +7.(495)787.91.06

Afrique du Sud +27.11.783.4636

Royaume-Uni +44.(0)20.8731.3500

Japon +81.0120.006.267

Australie +61.2.9222.9811

Hong Kong +852.2882.8287

Singapour +65.6513.3589

Thaïlande +66.2.656.1221

Pour les autres pays, veuillez consulter le site www.tumi.com.

BETRIEBSHANDBUCH FÜR DIE MIKRO-FESTPLATTE

Tumi, die führende Marke für angesehene Reise- und Business-Accessoires, bietet Geschäftsleuten von heute eine Reihe intelligenter Lösungen, die die Hightech-Mobilität unterstützen. Diese hochentwickelte 12 GB USB-Festplatte gehört zu einem wachsenden Sortiment technischer Zubehörteile wie Computerkits, Reiseadapter/Stromrichter und USB-Reiseladegeräte.

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG:

Die Tumi USB-Mikro-Festplatte kann sicher in der Jacken- oder Handtasche mitgeführt werden. Sie kann wie jedes andere Laufwerk zum Speichern, Kopieren, Verschieben, Bearbeiten oder Löschen von Dateien verwendet werden. Zum Gebrauch muss die Tumi Mikro-Festplatte nur an die USB-Buchse Ihres Computers angeschlossen werden. Nach der Installation erkennt Ihr System den neuen Wechseldatenträger. Die LED der Tumi Mikro-Festplatte leuchtet blau, wenn das Gerät einsatzbereit ist, und orange, wenn auf Daten zugegriffen

wird oder diese gespeichert werden.

Wird die Tumi Mikro-Festplatte entfernt, während die LED orange leuchtet, besteht die Gefahr des Datenverlusts oder der Beschädigung des Geräts.

VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie extreme Temperaturen, Erschütterung und Feuchtigkeit. Die Tumi Mikro-Festplatte darf Wasser, direkter Wärme oder starken elektromagnetischen Quellen nicht ausgesetzt werden.

KOMPATIBILITÄT:

Die Tumi Mikro-Festplatte ist kompatibel mit:

- Windows ME/2000/XP/VISTA und Macintosh OS 9 oder höher.

ENTFERNEN DER TUMI MIKRO-FESTPLATTE VON IHREM COMPUTER:

- Windows ME/2000/XP/VISTA: Klicken Sie auf das Symbol „Hardware sicher entfernen“ oder „Hardware entfernen oder auswerfen“ auf Tray-Leiste unten rechts am Bildschirm. Klicken Sie auf die Option „USB-Massenspeichergerät

stoppen“. Wenn auf dem Bildschirm „Hardware-Entfernung ist sicher“ angezeigt wird, klicken Sie auf „OK“. Die Tumi Mikro-Festplatte kann nun problemlos entfernt werden.

- Mac OS: Ziehen Sie das Symbol der Tumi Mikro-Festplatte in den Abfalleimer. Die Tumi Mikro-Festplatte erst entfernen, wenn die LED-Anzeige aufleuchtet.
- Windows 98SE: Die Tumi USB-Mikro-Festplatte erst entfernen, wenn die LED-Anzeige aufleuchtet.

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG:

Für einen kompletten Download der Gebrauchsanleitung für die Tumi Mikro-Festplatte besuchen Sie bitte: www.tumi.com.

ANWEISUNG DES BUNDESAUSSCHUSSES FÜR RADIOKOMMUNIKATION UND FREQUENZSTÖRUNGEN

Bitte beachten: Die Tumi Mikro-Festplatte, Modell Nr. 14366, ist überprüft worden und entspricht den Grenzen eines Digitalgeräts der Klasse B, gemäß Absatz 15 der FCC-Vorschriften. Diese Grenzen wurden

gesetzt, um für andere Geräte schädliche Interferenzen beim Heimgebrauch zu verhindern. Dieses Gerät erzeugt, nutzt und strahlt Radiofrequenzen aus, und wenn es nicht ordnungsgemäß laut den Anweisungen installiert und genutzt wird, ist es möglich, dass es anderen Funkverkehr stört. Es besteht jedoch keine Garantie, dass diese Störungen nicht bei einer bestimmten Einbauweise vorkommen. Wenn dieses Gerät den Radio- oder Fernsehempfang stört, was bestimmt werden kann, indem man das Gerät aus- und wieder anschaltet, können Sie versuchen, die Störung

durch eine der folgenden Maßnahmen zu korrigieren:

- Drehen Sie die Empfangsantenne oder stellen Sie sie an einem anderen Platz auf.*
- Vergrößern Sie den Abstand zwischen dem Gerät und dem Empfänger.*
- Das Gerät an eine Steckdose anschließen, die nicht den gleichen Schaltkreis hat wie die Steckdose, an die der Empfänger angeschlossen ist.*
- Besprechen Sie die Angelegenheit mit dem Händler oder einem erfahrenen Radio- und Fernsehtechniker.*

VORSICHT: Veränderungen oder

Modifizierungen, die nicht ausdrücklich von Tumi genehmigt worden sind, können die Betreiberberechtigung zur Nutzung des Gerätes gemäß den FCC-Vorschriften ungültig machen und sollten unterlassen werden.

2 Jahre Garantie auf alle Tumi Kleinlederwaren und Accessoires.

DIE TUMI GARANTIE FÜR ACCESSOIRES

Herzlich willkommen bei den Tumi Accessoires. Seit der Gründung von Tumi im Jahre 1975 setzt sich das Unternehmen dafür ein, seinen Kunden unvergleichbare Qualität und

Zufriedenheit zu bieten. Deswegen machen wir allen unseren Kunden drei Versprechen:

- 1** Ihnen wird der Gebrauch unserer innovativen Produkte Freude machen, da sie so gut konzipiert und hergestellt wurden, dass sie zu den Besten gehören;
- 2** Unser erstklassiger Kundendienst steht Ihnen zur Verfügung, solange Sie unser Produkt besitzen;
- 3** Unsere Garantie deckt so gut wie jedes Problem ab, das innerhalb der ersten zwei (2) Jahre nach Erwerb einer Kleinlederware oder eines Accessoires von Tumi auftritt.

Die Tumi Garantie ist nur ein kleiner Bestandteil dessen, was Sie als Eigentümer erwarten können und Sie werden sehen, dass sie sehr einfach und umfassend ist.

Erstes Jahr nach Erwerb: Völlig sorglos

Wenn Ihr Tumi-Produkt z. B. durch normale Abnutzung innerhalb der ersten zwölf (12) Monate nach Erwerb beschädigt wird, übernimmt Tumi alle Reparaturkosten, sowie Versandkosten zu und von unserem Reparaturzentrum. (Ausgenommen davon sind nur kosmetische Schäden wie

zerkratztes Leder.)

Zweites Jahr: Volle Deckung

Für das zweite Jahr nach Erwerb des Produkts deckt Tumi alle Reparaturkosten für Probleme, die aufgrund von fehlerhaften Materialien, schlechter Verarbeitung oder normaler Abnutzung entstanden sind. Die einzigen Schäden, die nicht von diesem Teil unserer Garantie gedeckt werden, sind Schäden, die aufgrund offensichtlichen Fehlgebrauchs des Produkts entstanden sind sowie kosmetische Schäden.

Ihre einzige Verantwortung besteht darin, uns das Produkt zu Reparaturzwecken zuzuschicken oder es zu einem autorisierten Tumi-Händler zu bringen, der Ihren Reparaturauftrag gerne zu einer geringen Bearbeitungs- und Versandgebühr entgegen nimmt. Viele Reparaturen können sogar direkt im Geschäft durchgeführt werden, aber wenn das Produkt zu unserem Reparaturzentrum geschickt werden muss, wird es schnell wieder repariert und kostenlos an Sie zurück geschickt. Sollte die Reparatur ausnahmsweise nicht von der Garantie gedeckt sein, lassen wir Ihnen so

schnell wie möglich einen Kostenvoranschlag über die geschätzten Reparaturkosten zukommen.

Lebenslanger Service

Wir haben noch nie ein Produkt zugeschickt bekommen, das nach zweijähriger Nutzung einen Herstellungsfehler aufweist, aber wir haben viele Kunden mit älteren Produkten, die diese überarbeitet haben möchten. Diesen Kunden bietet unser engagierter Kundendienst Service und hochqualitative Reparatur- und Aufarbeitungsarbeiten zu den geringstmöglichen Preisen an.

Absolutes Engagement

Bei Tumi steht Ihre Zufriedenheit an erster Stelle. Wir sind davon überzeugt, dass unsere Produkte nicht nur ihre Funktion erfüllen, sondern auch verlässliche Begleiter auf jeder Reise sind. Sie erreichen uns online 24 Stunden am Tag, 7 Tage die Woche, unter www.tumi.com/repair. Innerhalb der USA steht Ihnen außerdem während der normalen Geschäftszeiten einer unserer Kundendienstmitarbeiter unter der Nummer +1.800.781.TUMI (8864) gerne telefonisch zur Verfügung. (Für Tumi-Kundendienste außerhalb der USA beziehen Sie sich bitte auf die

nachstehende Liste
internationaler Zentren.)

Kaufnachweis

Bitte bewahren Sie Ihren Kassenbeleg zum Kaufnachweis auf. Dieser wird benötigt, um die Garantie für das erste Jahr zu aktivieren. Ebenfalls dient er als Beleg, dass Sie Ihr Produkt bei einem autorisierten Tumi-Einzelhändler gekauft haben. Unsere Garantie gilt nur für Produkte, die bei einem autorisierten Tumi-Händler oder in einem Tumi Store gekauft wurden.

KONTAKTNUMMERN

USA/Kanada +1.800.781.8864

Europa +49.(0)2394.9198.0

Russland +7.(495)787.91.06

Südafrika +27.11.783.4636

Großbritannien +44.(0)20.8731.3500

Japan +81.0120.006.267

Australien +61.2.9222.9811

Hongkong +852.2882.8287

Singapur +65.6513.3589

Thailand +66.2.656.1221

Weitere Kontaktmöglichkeiten finden Sie unter www.tumi.com.

トゥミ・マイクロ・ハードドライブ 取扱説明書

トゥミ・マイクロ・ハードドライブをご購入いただきありがとうございます。

トゥミの「テクニカル・アクセサリー・コレクション」では、洗練されたデザインの12GB USBハードドライブをはじめ、コンピューター・キット、トラベル・アダプター、USBトラベル・チャージャーなどを多数取り揃えております。

ご使用方法:

トゥミ・マイクロ・ハードドライブはポケットやバッグの中に入れて安全に持ち運びができ、他のドライブ同様にファイルの保存、コピー、移動、編集、削除が簡単に行えます。

- 1、トゥミ・マイクロ・ハードドライブをUSB ポートに直接差し込みます。
- 2、コンピューターが自動的にドライブを認識します。
- 3、デバイスの準備が完了するとLEDライトがブルーに、アクセス中やデータ保存動作中はオレンジ色に点灯します。

ライトがオレンジ色に点灯中にトゥミ・マイクロ・ハードドライブを取り外すと、データ

の損失や、デバイスの損傷を引き起こす恐れがございますのでご注意ください。

注意: 気温の変化や衝撃、湿気などは避けてください。水中につけたり、火に直接当てたり、磁力のあたる場所には放置しないでください。

システムの動作環境

- ・ Windows ME/2000/XP/VISTA、Macintosh OS 9 以降

トゥミ・マイクロ・ハードドライブの取り外し方

- ・ Windows ME/2000/XP/VISTA の場合

画面右下タスクトレイの中の「ハードウェアの安全な取り外し」アイコンをクリックし、画面上の指示に従ってください。「安全に取り外すことができます」のメッセージが表示されれば、取り外しが可能です。

・ Mac OSの場合

トゥミ・マイクロ・ハードドライブのディスクアイコンをゴミ箱にドラッグします。LEDライトがブルーに点灯中のみ、取り外しが可能です。

・ Windows 98SEの場合

LEDライトがブルーに点灯中に、ドライブを取り外してください。

取扱説明書

www.tumi.com.からダウンロードが可能です。

連邦通信委員会 無線周波妨害声明書
トゥミのマイクロ・ハードドライブ(モデル No.14366)はFCC(連邦通信委員会)規定第15章に定められたクラスBデジタル機器に関する規制要件に基づいて所定の試験が実施され、これに適合するものと認定されています。これらの規制要件は、住宅地域での使用において、無線通信に妨害をきたすことのないよう定められています。本製品は、無線周波エネルギーを生成・使用・放射するため、説明書にしたがって適切にインストールおよび使用されない場

合には、無線通信に影響をきたす可能性があります。

ただし、これは、いかなる状況下でも無線妨害が一切起こらないことを保証するものではありません。もし、本製品の使用がラジオやテレビ受信の妨げとなっていると思われる場合には、以下のいずれかの方法を試みてください。本製品の使用が原因かどうかは、電源を入れたり抜いたりすることにより判断できます。

- ・ 受信アンテナの移動もしくは再設置
- ・ レシーバーと本製品の使用位置を離す
- ・ レシーバーが接続されているものとは別のコンセントや回路に本製品を接続する
- ・ ディーラーもしくはラジオ・テレビ技術者に相談する

注意：トウミが認めた以外の製品の改造や変更は、FCC規制に基づく本製品の使用の権利を無効にすることがありますので、絶対に行わないでください。

2年間の製品保証(小物、アクセサリー)

このたびはトゥミ製品をご購入いただきありがとうございます。1975年の創業以来、トゥミはお客様に長くご満足いただけるよう、以下の3つのサービスをお約束しています。

- 1、最先端の技術を駆使した製品の提供
- 2、ワールドクラスのカスタマーサービス
- 3、2年間の製品保証(小物、アクセサリー)

トゥミでは、製品同様のハイクオリティな製品保証をお客様に提供しています。

トゥミの正規販売店にてご購入いただいた製品に関して、ご購入後2年の間に素材、

および製造上の不具合が認められた場合には、無償にて修理(修理が困難と判断された場合には交換)させていただきます。ご購入日から1年間は、指定場所への送料も弊社にて負担いたします。ただし、不当な扱いや誤用によって生じた損傷、あるいは表面的な損傷(磨耗・擦り傷・退色など)、当社公認のリペアセンター以外での修理・改造等により生じた損傷においては、保証の対象外とさせていただきます。また内容物の損傷や紛失・機会損失等の付随費用に関する損害も保証の対象とはなりませんので、ご了承ください。

保証期間が過ぎた製品に関しましても、修理を承っておりますので、ご購入店へ製品

をお持込ください。修理に必要な見積もり金額をお客様にご連絡し、ご承認をいただいた上で修理を進めさせていただきます。修理の内容や製品によっては修理が不可能な場合もございますので、予めご了承ください。

この保証を受けるためには、トゥミの正規販売店での購入証明の提示が必要となりますので、レシート等、ご購入の証明になるものを大切に保管してください。正規販売店以外での購入製品や購入証明の提示がない場合は有償にて修理を承ります。

トゥミの保証は、お客様に具体的な法的権利を提供しますが、お住まいの地域によっ

てその範囲は異なります。また、保証の内容は予告なく変更されることがあります。予めご了承ください。

トゥミ製品に関するサービスについては、トゥミ・カスタマーセンター (Tel:0120-006-267 平日9時30分-17時 Eメール: info.jp@online.tumi.com) で承っている他、当社ウェブサイト www.tumi.com でもご覧いただけます。

カスタマーサービス連絡先

米国・カナダ

Tel: 800.781.8864

ヨーロッパ

Tel: +49.(0)2394.9198.0

ロシア

Tel: +7 (495) 787.91.06

南アフリカ

Tel: +27.11.783.4636

英国

Tel: +44 .(0)20.8731.3500

日本

Tel: +0120.006.267

オーストラリア

Tel: +61.2.9222.9811

香港

Tel: +852.2882.8287

シンガポール

Tel: +65.6513.3589

タイ

Tel: +66.2.656.1221

WWW.TUMI.COM